Contents Page
1. Decals and Paint, Left Side View .........cocoevveerrecneeeereeeeeene 2
2. Decalsand Paint, Right Side View ........ccccocoiricencinscneneeeene 4
3. SteeringLinkage ASSEMDIY .......ccoceeervereeeeeereeereeeeteeeee e 6
4. BatteryCharger ........ccccovvvererenenessensesessessesensesssssessssassessssssssesns 8
5. LeftSide Chassis Componentinstallation ...........c.cccoceeeuenneeee. 10
6. Ground ControlS .......cceceevererreeeeceeirerresec ettt 12
7. HydraulicManifold ..........cocoeeeeeerniivenenenerrereseeereceesee e 14
8. RightSide Chassis Componentinstallation ...............cccccevneen. 16
9. HydraulicReservoirAssembly ..........cccoeeeeerervereerieneeceeseseennn. 18
10. RearAxle ASSEMDIY .......ccccovieeeeeeieeeeee et 20
11. HydraulicHosesand Fittings ........cccceceeeeeerirneeerecncneceesennenns 2
12. Lower Elevate Assembly ........ccoccoveeeeeeverrerrerieneceesereeseeeeaenens 24
13. UpperElevate ASsembly .........c.cccoveevevinennererrerer e 26
14. Platform ASSEMDIY .....c.coeerreeeriecrercertet e sresaesaeerenaens 28
15. Platform Controls .........coeceveeveevinienerereecterercesee e enens 30
16. Elevate CONrOller .........cecuveeerereeeeecrereeeee et ene 32
17. Drive CONMrONIEN ...ttt 34
18. ACPower Qutlet ASSEMDIY .....ccoueveeeeieeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 36
NUMEHCINAEX ...ttt sttt ae e e a e ean 38
Service Parts Order FOrM ..ottt nens 41
How To Order Genie Parts.........ccoccecvrereeecreneeeieeereeeeeeeneeeeeeae e 42

[
{
3
|
[
=

Genielndustries

PartNo. 27170




lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

1. Decals and Paint
Left Side View

@©®

© ®®
/>

©

2

®®

©

® ®

® ®
. J_]g J
\%M“‘ \ A\ %
®©

®
@®) ®
15

N

SN ®

2 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide lilustrations
]
1. Decals and Paint
Left Side View
Index Part - Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No.  No. Description lllustration No. No. Description lllustration
-- | 27053 | Decal Kit - Safety/Instructional 10 | 24917J | Decal - “Brake Release
(includes all except index INStructions” .......cccceeeieeniieeienneen. 1
No's. 2, 4,11 & 21) 11 | 24949 | Decal- StrIPES woovvvvvvveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
-- | 25136 | Decal Kit - Cosmetic (includes . .
Index No’s. 2, 4, 11 & 21) 12 | 25918J I?eqal - Hydraulic Schematic
(inside cover) ......ccccevervierieeennne. 1
"T| 1488 | Pamt. GenieBlue, 3.78 Liter 13 | 25917J | Decal - Electrical Diagram
(1 Gallon) e
(inside COVEr) .....cccevvvveeerircneeenn, 1
--| 1484 Paint - Genie Blue, 340.5 Gram .
(12 Ounce) Aerosol 14 | 18684J | Decal - (naround Control
Pre-Start” .......ccoovveeieeceeeeeeee 1
--| 1266 Paint - Genie Grey, 3.78 Liter
(1 Gallon) 15 | 24916J | Decal - Ground Control Panel ........ 1
--| 1268 | Paint - Genie Grey, 340.5 Gram 16 | 24973J 8ecal - “Machine Will Not ]
(12 Ounce) Aerosol PErate”.......cocceevereeneeneeeeeeneenes
1 | 916260 | Decal - Safety Beit Anchor ........... 2 || 17| 25913J | Decal - "Manual Lowering Valve
Location” .......ccccovvevvrcneieeiecnnen, 1
2 | 18612 | Decal - “Genie” .........ccccceuvururuenee. 1 18 | 250190 | Decal - “Charge After Shift .......... 1
3 | 24939J | Decal - “Maximum Height” ............. 1 19 |9162514| Decal - “Manual Lower Valve
4 | 24951J | Decal - “Tomei"......ccccccevevrreveennnnen. 1 Instructions” (inside cover) ............ 1
5 | 25920J | Decal - “Load Capacity and 20 | 24935J | Decal - “Maximum Capacity” ......... 1
Distribution” ..........ccccoeviviiiiinnne. 2 21 | 24980 | Decal - “Genie V-4M" with stripe .... 1
6 | 25914J | Decal - “Maintenance Instructions”. 1 22 |9163004| Decal - “Warning Before
7 | 25921J | Decal - “Secure As Shown For Operating”.......cceeeveeeeeeeeeereeenenne. 1
T et et e st e et e e steeanans
ransport 1 23 | 25915J | Decal - “Operating Instructions” ..... 1
25922J | Decal - Pinch Point .............ccu...... 1 o4 | 24974) | Decal - Platform Control Panel ...... ;
9 |916245J | Decal - “Proper Tire Usage
Warning” .......ccocveveeeeeeeeee e 1
Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 3



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition
2. Decals and Paint
Right Side View
@ :
. ®
@
. @
{3)
_—S ®
\\ ®
®
@
@
Q-
NN ® ®

Genie V-4M

Part No. 27170



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

2. Decals and Paint

Quantity Per
lllustration

Right Side View
Index Part .
No. No. Description
-- | 27053 | Decal Kit - Safety/Instructional
(includes all gxcept Index
No's. 2, 3,6 & 12)
-- | 25136 | Decal Kit - Cosmetic (includes
index No's 2,3, 6 & 12)
--| 1483 Paint - Genie Blue, 3.78 Liter
(1 Gallon)
--| 1484 Paint - Genie Blue, 340.5 Gram
(12 Ounce) Aerosol
--| 1266 Paint - Genie Grey, 3.78 Liter
(1 Gallon)
--| 1268 Paint - Genie Grey, 340.5 Gram
(12 Ounce) Aerosol
249744 | Decal - Platform Control Panel .......
2 | 18612 | Decal - “Genie” ........cccoeeeeuvreeennnnn...
3 —_— Serial Number Plate
(consult factory for ordering
information) ..........cccoereriiiieennen.
4 | 24971J | Decal - “Range Of Motion” .............
5 | 24939J | Decal - “Maximum Height”..............
6 | 24951J | Decal - “Tomei”.......cccceeeruveecreneennens
7 | 259194 | Decal - “Charge After Shift” ............
8 | 25922J | Decal - Pinch Point ........................
9 |916245J| Decal - “Warning For Tires” ............
10 | 12515J | Decal - “120V AC 15A"...................
11 {916237J| Decal - “Hydraulic Oil Only”
(inside cover) .......ccovveveerececcneennee.
12 | 24949 | Decal - Stripes .....ccccecvvvevrvreennnn.
13 | 24935J | Decal - “Maximum Capacity” ..........
14 | 24980 | Decal - “Genie V-4M” with stripe ....
15 | 916260 | Decal - Safety Belt Anchor .............

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

3. Steering Linkage Assembly

6 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

3. Steering Linkage Assembly

Index Part -~ Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No. Description llustration No. No. Description lllustration
1 | 25682 | Bearing - Garlock, 24DU16 ............ 2 || 23 | 25153P | Wheel Motor (includes Slotted Nut) 2
2 | 18596 | Washer- Flat, -- | 19453 | Seal Kit - Wheel Motor
1.56x2.5x0.061inch................... 3 || 24 | 18365P | Hub - Wheel Motor Adaptor ........... 2
3 | 25632 | Charger- 100/220V AC, --| 18526 | Stud-WheelLug.....cccceeeennneneennn. 10
50/60 Hz with Relay ....................... 1 || 25| 20065 | Tire and Wheel Assembly .............. 2
See Fi 4, 8
(See Figure 4, page 8) 26 | 13047 | Nut-WheelLug ...oorrrrrrrrrrerrrrn.. 10
4 6595 Electrical Plug ........ccevveeeciiiieeennnn. 1
l uo 27 | 5361 Pin - Cotter, 0.125x 1.5inch ......... 2
5 7056 Cable Squeeze Connector ............. 1
q 28 | 25901* | Hose Assembly - Right Side
6 6935 Locknut - Electric, 0.5 inch ............. 1 Wheel Motor, Bottom Port to
Manifold (shown) .........ccccceenicenneee 1
[ Sl(giv‘éo:zCGR 8.8 g || — | 25900" | Hose Assembly - Left Side
, - S Wheel Motor, Bottom Port to
25926 | Washer-Flat, M6 ......cccccoeeeennennnn.. 10 Manifold .......oooeeeiiiieeeee 1
25659P | Cover - Front Chassis Plate ........... 1 || 29 | 25877* | Fitting - Connector,
6 JIC x 10 SAE (SAE 070120) ....... 4
10 | 14163 Nut - Nylock, M6 ...........uerrrreenenenn. 6
30 | 25902 | Hose Assembly - Right Side
11| 13918 | Screw - HHC, Wheel Motor, Top Port to
3/8-16x 1.75inch, GRS .............. 2 Manifold (ShOWN) «.........cvuevereeenn. 1
12| 22699 | Washer- Flat, M10 ...ooooooooovereeec 4 || — | 25899 | Hose Assembly - Left Side
' Wheel Motor, Top Port to
13 | 13066 | Washer - Flat Manifold .........cccovvviiiiiiireeerinees 1
Hardened, 0.5inch ........................ 2 .
31 | 13268 | Hose Clamp - Rubber Cushioned,
14 | 7268 Washer - Shim, 0.750iNCH ..evreeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
0.375x 0.625 x 0.033 inch ............. 4 i .
32| 8112 Roll Pin, 0.25x 2.0 inch.................. 2
15| 7713 Nut - LP Nylock, 3/8 - 16 ................ 2 .
33 | 18382 | Bearing - Thrust,
16 | 11339 | Ring - Retainer, External 0.5 inch...2 1.5x2x0.125inch .......cueeeeeeneeeen. 2
17 | 25138P | Tie Rod.....coovvvvereeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeene, 2 || 34 | 25903* | Hose Assembly - Steering
18 | 25686 | Bearing - Garlock, 08DUOS.......... 4 Cylinder to Function Manifold ....... 2
. . 35 | 13755* | Fitting - Connector,
19 | 25923 | Spacer - Steering Linkage.............. 2 4 JIC x 4 SAE (SAE 070120)......... 2
20 | 45086 | Borew - SHC. g | 36| 22677 | Screw-HHC,
PO T e M10 x 25mm, GR 88 .................... 2
21 | 13064 ﬁ;%’;i;’gaézs nch g || 37 | 25144 | Cylinder - Steering.................. 1
PR T e -- | 25870 | Seal Kit - Steering Cylinder
22 | 25121 | Weldment - Steering King Pin ........ 2

* All Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings are detailed in Figure 11, page 22.

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M



First Edition

4. Battery Charger

100/200V AC, 50/60 Hz with Relay, Part No. 25632

lllustrations

T
RN
RN
IR
RN

Y
amyt) 7
AN
2 Q
\ s

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

4. Battery Charger

100/200V AC, 50/60 Hz with Relay, Part No. 25632

No. No,  Description *lusiraton
1 | 27110 | COVEr ... 1
2 | 25845 | Shunt.......cccooiriiiriniiiiiieeeeeen, 1
3 | 24034 | Transformer Assembly ................... 1
4 | 27111 Relay - AC, 110V ......ccooverviiienee, 1
5 | 24523 | Fuse-DC,JJN, 80A ...................... 1
6 | 24036 | FuseHolder .........ccccooviniiriinnnenn. 2
7 | 24031 Fuse- AC, MDA, 15A ..................... 2
8 | 24186 | Electronic Timer Assembly ............. 1
9 | 24156 | SCR,55A....oiiireecieeceteeeeeees 2
10 | 25846 | Toggle Switch - DPDT .................... 1
11 | 19530 | AmMmeter.........ccocvviviienienceneene 1
Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 9



Parts Reference Guide First Edition

5. Left Side Chassis

lllustrations

Component Installation

(19(9X19X333X12E2)

@
@~
®
®
@
@

(14X15X29)

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

10



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

5. Left Side Chassis

Component Installation

Index Part - Quantity Per Index Part -~ Quantity Per
No. No. Description lllustration No.  No. Description lllustration
1 | 25876* | Fitting - Branch Tee, 19 | 13579 | Flexible Draw Latch ....................... 2
4 SAEx 4 JIC (SAE 070429) ........ 2 | 20| 6272 | Rivet, 0.125x0.25inch ......o....... 8
2| ---- Ground Controls
. 21 | 25134 | Weldment - Left Side
(See Figure 6, page 12) Battery Tray .......ccccoceevveeeniieiene 1
3 | 6022 Nut - Hex, 3/8-16 .......cccocvveeennenee. 4 || — | 27258 | Edge Guard.........ccccccecueruriannnnn. 97cm
4 | 6175 | Screw - HHC, 22 | 25152 | Hydraulic Manifold
3/8-16x 1inch, GRS ................... 4 (See Figure 7, page 14) ................. 1
5 | 19229 | Battery Cable, 30cm (11.5inch).....1 || 23 | 27159 | Lanyard - Side Cover .................... 1
6 | 45708 | Hook - Battery Hold Down, 24 | 22578 | Screw - HHC, M6 x 20mm ............. 8
1 pair (includes fasteners) ..............
pair (includes fasteners) 1l 25 | 21045 | Level Sensor - 3 Degree,
7 | 25299 | Bracket - Battery Hold Down .......... 1 1 Second Delay ........ccccceeeeuennnnne 1
8 | 18627 | Battery Cable, 107cm (42 inch) ...... 2 || 26 | 27156 | Cover Assembly with Decals -
Left Side (includes Index No. 23) ... 1
9 13006 Battery, 220AH .............................. 2 — 25866 Handle (includes Fasteners) ......... 1
10| 25646 | Plywood - Battery Tray ................... Tl 27 | 45212 | Hom Kit-24V.....ooooeeveeveeeeeeennn 1
11| 299077 | Hose Assembly - S“”‘r‘]'e | 28 | 27186* | Hose Assembly - Load Limit
coumulator to Freewhee Switch to Function Manifold ........... 1
Manifold .........ccoeeeiieeeeeeeeeee 1
. - 29 | 27166* | Fitting - Connector,
12 | 13756 | Fitting - Connector, 6 FPT x 6 J1C (SAE 070103) ......... 1
6 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070120) ........ 1
13 | 25282 | Manifold - Freewheel ................... 1 || 30 | 25883 | Switch- Pressure (Load Limit)....... 1
— | 45651 | Valve-Needle ..........cceeuveeruenen. 1 |[ 31 | 27188* | Hose Assembly - Shuttle
14| 14163 | Nut-Nylock, M6 ....coooorrrc 14 Accumulator to Function Manifold .. 1
32 | 25956 | Screw - HHC,
15| 25926 | Washer- Flat, M6 ......................... 21 M6 X 30MM, GR 8.8 oo >
16 | 25930 | Screw - HHC, i} :
M6 x 55mm, GR 8.8 ...ccovvvvrrrrn.... p || 33| €658 | Clamp - Rubber Cushioned .......... 2
25923 | SpaCer ....ccceeeeeeviieeeeeeeeeeeeeee
17 | 12340* | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, 34 | 25923 | Spacer 6
6 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070220) ......... 1 || 35 | 27187* | Hose Assembly - Shuttle
18 | 25908* | Hose Assembly - Shuttle Accumulator to Function Manifold .. 1
Accumulator to Freewheel 36 | 25154 | Shuttle Accumulator ...................... 1

Manifold ......cooeeieeiiieeeee, 1

*All Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings are detailed in Figure 11, page 22.

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

11



Parts Reference Guide First Edition

6. Ground Controls

lllustrations

900,

000,

1
0

PDEPRPBARGE® ® AB®®E

4

(38)39

(3226

©)

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

12



First Edition Parts Reference Guide lllustrations
6. Ground Controls
Index Part - Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No.  Description llustration No. No.  Deseription llustration
1 | 18963 | Alarm - 24V, Intermittent Tone ....... 1 || 24 | 25553 | Boot - Toggle Switch .....................
2 | 25132P | Weldment - Ground Control Box ....1 || 25 | 19871 Screw - HHC,
3| 6178 | Nut-Nylock, 10 -32 ovvvrrrrrrree 2 M5 x MM, GREB ..o
4| 6146 | Washer- Flat No. 10 oo 4 26 | 27082 | Nut-Nylock,M5........cccociiinnenn.
5 | 6873 | Sorew- FHM, 10-32x Tinch ...z | 2 | 1907 | (BOC SN BT
6| 5094 Screw - RHM, 10 - 32x 0.5 inch.....2 28 | 45078 | Red Push Button Operator ............
7 6622 Ground Connector, 0.5inch ........... 2 29 | 45083 | Contact- N.C. with Base ............
8 6935 Nut - Electric Lock, 0.5inch............ 2 30 | 19506 | Hour Meter (includes mounting
9 | 1635 | Wire Cable 0.821mm? (18 Gauge), bracket) .......ccccoeveniiiiiiiiiiin,

19 ConQUCHON ..cevvvee 823CM || 31 | 25643 | HINGE coooveeeeeeerereeeeeeeeeesesssesssssseee
10 | 12960 | Cable Squeeze Connector ............. 2 | 32| 13268 Clamp - Rubber Cushioned,

11 | 14041 | Nut - Electric Lock, 0.75inch.......... 2 0.75iNCh ..o,
12| 1635 Wire Cable 0.821mm? (18 Gauge), 33 | 13105 | Fuse Holder (includes fasteners) ...

19 Conductor ..........cccccuuuee.... 115cm 34 | 18627 | Battery Cable, 107cm (42inch) .....
13 | 25941P | Bracket - Terminal Strip Mount ....... 1 35 | 45501 Battery Cable, 13cm (5inch) ........
14| 25368 | Nut-Nylock, M8 .....cocoooovrvvrinnrenn 11| 36 | 18576 | Fuse,200A........cccrerrererrreerenen
15| 6638 Washer - Flat, _

0.25 0.75 X 0.062/iNC .orevrrveveee 1 || 37| 278 a%’i"‘éo:ﬁcég 88
16| 22586 | Screw - HHC, M8x 20mm ............ 1 | 38 | 25026 | Washer- Flat, M6 ....cocorrrerreren
17 20373 Term"]al Stl’lp - 16 Pole ................. 2 39 14163 Nut - Nylock MG """""""""""""""
18 | 21192 | Screw- RHM,8-32x1.25inch.....2 40 | 24427 | Contactor - Motor Start. 200A ..
19 45782 Diode - BA ------------------------------------ 11 41 271 67 Battery Cable' 17ocm (67 inch) .....
20 | 375785 | Circuit Breaker, 10A 42 | 27076 | Carrier Rail, 12.7cm (5 inch)..........

(includes fasteners) ...........cccuce..... 1

2081 -Relay ..o

21 | 45079 | KeySWitch cooooooooooooooosesrereeeesrereeen 1 | 43| 20813 | Socket-Relay
-- | 21982 | Key - Keyswitch 44 | 24343 | Relay Hold Down ...........cccceeeununnnee
22 | 45084 | Contactor - N.O. with Base............. 1 || 45| 20812 | Relay-SPDT, 24V ............cc.........
-- | 45081 | Contact-N.O., ZB2-BEO1
23 | 16397 | Toggle Switch - 3 Position, ,

DPDT Momentary .......ccccceeeeeennnen. 2

Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 13



Parts Reference Guide First Edition

7. Hydraulic Manifold

lllustrations

®

®

@

o¥oXoRolo

Part No. 25152

®

® OO

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

14



First Edition Parts Reference Guide lllustrations
= ) I
7. Hydraulic Manifold
Part No. 25152
Index Part -~ Quantity Per Index Part -~ Quantity Per
No. No. Description llustration No. No. Description lllustration
-- | 25375 | O-Ring Kit (Services all Compact 9 | 27051 | Valve - Flow Regulator .................. 1
Controls Manifolds) 10 | 18920 | SPANG crovroveereeeeeeeee s 1
1 | 27046 | Valve - iti -
3 Way Solomig o g |11 ] 18821 | Ofifice oo 1
-~ | 45911 | Coil - 20V DC 12| 27168 | Valve - Relief........c.ccoocrrererenrinne, 1
-- ] 19792 | Nut
13 | 18919 | Valve-Needle........ccccceeniiirnnnnenn. 1
2 | 27047 | Valve - Overcenter ............ccccuenee. 2
. 14 | 45642 | Diagnostic Nipple .........ccceceeuenene. 1
27048 | Valve - 2 Position, -- | 20224 | Coupler - Female Quick
3 Way Solenoid.........cccceevveeeennenn. 2 Disconnect (not shown)
--| 19253 | Coil - 20V DC
-- | 45912 | Nut 15| 45643 | DustCap.....cccooeeeeccvereeeeeeernnnen, 1
4 | 45543 | Valve - ChecK ......cccocevvveeeeeeeenee. 5 || 16 | 45483 | Valve - Mini Shuttle ....................... 1
5 | 27050 | Valve - Differential Sensing............ 1 || 17 | 18914 | Valve - 3 Position,
) 4 Way Solenoid .............ccooeeneenene. 1
6 | 45544 | Valve-N.C. Solenoid..................... 2 || -- | 45911 | Coil - 20V DC (2 each Required)
-- | 19253 | Coil - 20V DC -- | 19792 | Nut
--| 19792 | Nut
) 18 | 27049 | Valve - Proportional ....................... 1
7 | 27052 | Valve - Relief 138 BAR (2000 psi)..2 || -- | 45919 | Coil - 24V DC
25036 | Valve - N.O. Solenoid ................... L I o g"""g
-- | 19253 | Coil-20V DC - | 45921 | Spacer
Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 15



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

8. Right Side Chassis

Component Installation

T
@) 25 23 22 1
2) 24 ® ©
@ 29
@)

16 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

8. Right Side Chassis

Component Installation

Index Part - Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No. Description lllustration No. No. Description lilustration
1 22677 | Screw - HHC, 19| 6993 Wire-14-3SJ0 ..o 762cm
M10x 25mm, GR8.8 ...ooovrsvrscers 2 1120 | 25631 | PIUG oo 1
2 | 22699 | Washer- Flat, M10 ........................ 2 o1 | 25131 Weldment - Right Side
3 | 22736 | Nut- Nylock, M10 .........ccoeeennnnnenn. 2 Battery Tray .....ccccceeeeniieiiieceennnns 1
— | 27258 | Edge Guard...........cccceeieniiiinnnn, 97cm
4 | 19229 | Battery Cable, 30cm (1.5 inch) ..... 2 27258 | Edge Guard
L - Side Cover .......cccceeeeeee. 1
5 | 19233 | Battery Cable, 48cm (19inch) ........1 || 22 | 27159 | Lanyard - Side Cover
- MB...ee 6
6 | 25808* | Hose Assembly - Power Unit to 23 | 14163 | Nut - Nylock, M6
Function Manifold ...............c.......... 2 || 24 | 25926 | Washer-Flat,M6...............c.......... 8
7 | 13120* | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, 25 | 22578 | Screw - HHC,
6 SAE x 6 JIC (SAE 070220) ......... 2 M6 x20mm, GR88 ...................... 6
8 | 25929 | Screw - HHC, 26 | 27157 | Cover Assembly with Decals, Right
M8 x 30mm,GR88...........cccce. 4 Side (includes Index No. 22) .......... 1
9 6638 Washer - Flat, — | 25866 | Handle (includes Fasteners).......... 1
0.25x0.75x 0.062inch ................. 4 |27 — Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly
10 | 25368 | Nut - Nylock, M8 .....ooooooroooroe.. 4 (See Figure 9, page 18)
11 | 25140 | Hydraulic Power Unit ..................... 1 || 28| 25646 | Plywood - Battery Tray .........c.... 1
--| 18814 Motor - 24V DC 29 | 13006 | Battery, 220AH............cccooveuuunennnn. 2
-- | 19454 | Brush Set (8 pieces)
- | 19455 | Spring Set (8 pieces) 30 | 6022 | Nut-Hex,3/8-16 .......ccccccooeerric 4
-- | 25957 | Pump 31| 6175 | Screw-HHC,
-- | 19151 | Shaft Seal - Pump 3/8-16x 1inch, GR5................... 4
12 | 45167* | Fitting - Straight Connector, Barb ...1 || 32 | 18627 Battery Cable, 107cm (42 inch) ..... 1
13 | 25878 | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, 33 | 45708 | Hook - Battery Hold Down,
12 SAE x 8 JIC (SAE 070220)........ 1 1 pair (includes fasteners) ............. 1
14 | 19265 | Pad- Rubber .........cccooerrninnnnnnns 1 || 34 | 25299 | Bracket - Battery Hold Down ......... 1
15 | 13579 | Flexible Draw Latch ............ccc........ 2 '
16 | 6272 Rivet - Steel, 0.125x 0.25inch........ 8
17 | 7056 Cable Squeeze Connector ............. 1
18 | 6935 Locknut - Electric, 0.5 inch ............. 1

*All Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings are detailed in Figure 11, page 22.

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

17



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

9. Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

oo o0 © @ 6

© © ®

—

18 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

9. Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly

index Part - Quantity Per
No. No,  Description llustration

1 | 27028* | Fitting - Adaptor,

12 MPT x 12 FPT (SAE 140139) ....1
2 | 21815 | BreatherCap .....cccoocevveereeereeennen. 1
3 | 27132 | Nut - Brass With Seal ..................... 1
4 | 25889* | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow,

0.75inch FPT ..o, 1
5 | 25887* | Fitting - Nipple,

0.75NPTx 2.0inCh......ccccuevvuernne 1
6 | 19539 | Manifold - Filter ..........ccccceeuvenneen. 1

45087 | Filter - Return, 10 Micron................. 1

8 | 45869* | Fitting - Bushing,

12 MPT x 8 FPT (SAE 140140) ...... 1
9 | 25880* | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow,

6 JIC x 8 MPT (SAE 070202) ......... 1
10 | 45366 | Fitting - Swivel Run Tee,

6 JIC x 8 JIC (SAE 070432) ........... 2
11 | 25911* | Hose Assembly - Brake Cylinder to

Hydraulic Reservoir ........................ 1
12 | 25897* | Hose Assembly - Hydraulic

Manifold to Hydraulic Reservoir......1
13 | 25905* | Hose Assembly - Elevate Cylinder

Tee to Hydraulic Reservoir ............. 1
14 | 45167* | Fitting - Coupler, Barb .................... 1
15| 19273 | Hose Clamp .......cccccereereerrreenrennee. 2
16 | 25895* | Hose - Hydraulic Reservoir to

Hydraulic Pump .......ccceevvvevvcvennnnenn. 1
17 | 45162 | Strainer Assembly............cccceueunen. 1
18 | 25879 | Hex Head Piug,

0.375inch NPT ...ccceeveiiiieeene 1
19 | 25141 | Weldment - Hydraulic Reservoir .....1
20 | 21141 | Sight Gauge with Thermometer

* All Hydraulic hoses and Fittings are detailed in Figure 11, page 22.

(includes Fasteners)

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

19



lllustrations

Parts Reference Guide

First Edition

10. Rear Axle Assembly

@

®

@ 23 @ 19
29 29
@ @)

ERRRE

20

Genie V-4M

Part No. 27170



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

10. Rear Axle Assembly

Index  Part - Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No.  Description llustration No. No,  Description lllustration
1 | 25910 | Hose Assembly - Brake Cylinder to 16 | 20065 | Tire and Wheel Assembly .............. 1

Function Manifold .......................... 1 17 | 18725 | Plate - Limit Switch Mount ............ 1
2 | 13756* | Fitting - Connector,
4 JIC X 6 SAE (SAE 070120) ......... 2 18 14163 Nut = Ny|OCk, M6 ............................ 2
3 2591 1. Hose Assembly . Brake Cyllnder tO 19 27083 SCI’eW = RHM, M5 X 35mm ............. 2
. Hydraulic Reservoir ...................... 1 || 20 | 23324 | Switch - Limit with Arm .................. 1
4 | 25145 | Cylinder-Brake ........cocooveeeveeneen. 1 || --| 19491 | Contact-N.O.
-- | 25958 | SealKit - Brake Cylinder -- | 22859 | Am
5 25959 Wear Block - Brake Cylinder ......... 1 21 27082 Nut - NY|OCk, M5 e, 2
25806 Weldment - Brake Cam Handle ...... 1 22 | 25164 Weldment - Rear Spindle................ 2
7 27092 Screw - SHS, 5/16 - 18 x 0.5 inch, 23 | 22736 Nut - NYIOCk, M0 ..., 8
1.0 inch Shoulder ............coovunvenee. 1 || 24 | 22699 | Washer - Flat, M10 ........co.cceveunnnn. 8
8 | 6002 | Nut-LP Nylock, 5/16-18.............. 1 || 25 | 25548 | Screw - HHC,
9 | 6587 | RUDDEF GIIP weooeroreereeeereeeeeeessen 1 M10 x 40mm, GR8.8 .......ocovvvvvvvvns 8
10 25929 Screw - HHC, 26 18928 Hub Seal & Beafing () G 2
M8 x 30mm, GR88..cevveeeeeeen. 2 27 25304 Weldment - Tire & Wheel with
11 6638 Washer - Flat, Brake RiNG .....ccceveeveieeeeeeeen, 1
0.25x0.75x0.062inch ................. 4 |l 28 | 13047 | Nut-Wheellug ......ccccocommeemnn.... 10
12 | 25368 | Nut-Nylock, M8 ..........ccccevniei 2 11129925054 | HUD ..ooooeveeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeaans 2
13 | 22578 Screw - HHC, — | 20486 Stud - Wheel T o [ 10
M6 x 20mm,GR8.8........................ 2 || 30 | 25137 | Pin- Brake, 8.1cm (3.19inch) ....... 1
14 | 25926 | Washer-Flat, M6 .......................... 6 || 31 | 10665 | Roll Pin, 0.25x 1.5inch ................. 1
15 | 25586 Pad-Rest ....cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1

* All Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings are detailed in Figure 11, page 22.

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

21



lllustrations

Parts Reference Guide

First Edition

11. Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings

1

| 2

HYDRAULIC
POWER
UNIT

RIGHT SIDE
WHEEL MOTOR

STEERING
CYLINDER

[]

U

LEFT SIDE
WHEEL MOTOR

O
-

5%

- fie\
FILTER (19
P\ 12
[} LIFT
CYLINDERS
HYDRAULIC
«] RESERVOIR >__ﬁ
FREE-
WHEEL
S\, VALVE
LOAD ‘
LImMIT
SWITCH

JAN

I
X/

21

g

ACCUMULATOR

SHUTTLE

Jcn

BRAKE
CYLINDER

|

11

Q_A
AbbX

Ab

|

1

VAVA

®

AUX 1 AUX2 BRAKE A

M1A

M2A

mM1B

M2B

I

$1 82

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

P2

P1

N

Genie V-4M

Part No. 27170



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

11. Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings

Index Part -~ Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No.  Description llustration No. No.  Description llustration
1 | 13120 | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, 1913756Fitting|- Connector,
6 SAE x 6 JIC (SAE 070220) ......... 4 6 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070120) ......... 9
2 | 25878 | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, 20 | 27166 | Fitting - Connector,
12 SAE x 8 JIC (SAE 070220)........ 1 6 FPT x 6 JIC (SAE 070103) ......... 1
45359 | Fitting - Swivel Connector, Barb ..... 1 21 | 27186 | Hose Assembly - Load Limit Switch
4 | 25898 | Hose Assembly - Power Unit to to Function Manifold ...................... 1
Function Manifold ...........cccccceeuenne 2 22 | 25876 | Fitting - Branch Tee,
5 | 25895 | Hose - Hydraulic Reservoir to 4 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070429) ......... 2
Power Unit ..........cccovvveeveeeecnieen. 1 23 | 27187 | Hose Assembly - Shuttle
6 | 25911 Hose Assembly - Brake Cylinder Accumulator to Function Manifold .. 1
to Hydraulic Reservoir.................... 1 24 | 27188 | Hose Assembly - Shuttle
7 | 45366 | Fitting - Swivel Run Tee, Accumulator to Function Manifold .. 1
6 JIC (SAE 070432) ..........cccuueun.... 2 25 | 25910 | Hose Assembly - Brake Cylinder
8 | 25880 | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, to Function Manifold ...................... 1
6 JIC x 8 MPT (SAE 070202) ......... 1 26 | 25904 | Hose Assembly - Function
9 | 45869 | Fitting - Bushing, Manifold to Lift Cylinder ................. 2
12MPTx 8 FPT (SAE 140140) .1 || o7 | 25897 | Hose Assembly - Function Manifold
10 | 45167 | Fitting - Straight Connector, Barb ... 1 to Hydraulic Reservoir ................... 1
11 | 27028 | Fitting - Bushing, 28 | 15981 | Fitting - Connector,
12 MPT x 12 FPT (SAE 140140) ....1 6 SAE x 6 JIC (SAE 070120) ......... 2
12 | 12340 | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow, 29 | 13757 | Fitting - Swivel Run Tee,
6 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070220) ......... 3 4 JIC (SAE 070432) ......ceeeeuuenn.ee 1
13 | 45411 Fitting - 45 Degree Elbow, 30 | 13755 | Fitting - Connector,
6 SAE x 6 JIC (SAE 070320) ......... 5 4 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070120) ......... 3
14 | 25905 | Hose Assembly - Lift Cylinder Tee 31 | 25899 | Hose Assembly - Left Side Wheel
to Hydraulic Reservoir.................... 1 Motor, Top Port to Manifold ........... 1
15 [ 25906 | Hose Assembly - Lift Cylinder to 32 | 25900 | Hose Assembly - Left Side Wheel
Lift Cylinder Tee......cccveceevveeuneeneen. 2 Motor, Bottom Port to Manifold ...... 1
16 | 8342 Fitting - Union Tee, 33 | 25877 | Fitting - Connector,
4 JIC (SAE 070401) .coovveeeeeeene 1 10 SAE x 6 JIC (SAE 070120) ....... 4
17 | 25908 | Hose Assembly - Shuttle 34 | 25903 | Hose Assembly - Steering
Accumulator to Freewheel Cylinder to Function Manifold ........ 2
Manifold ........ccccoeveerieiienieeeeeeee 1 35 | 25901 Hose Assembly - Right Side Wheel
18 | 25907 | Hose Assembly - Shuttle Motor, Bottom Port to Manifold ...... 1
F heel . .
':A‘;‘;”ig,‘(‘j'aw’ o Freewhee ; || 38| 25902 | Hose Assembly - Right Side Wheel
......................................... Motor, Top Port to Manifold .......... 1
Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 23



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

12. Lower Elevate Assembly

24 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide lllustrations

12. Lower Elevate Assembly

No. No,  Descripton ~lustraton
1 | 25929 | Screw - HHC, M6 x 30mm.............. 2
2 | 25926 | Washer-Flat,M6 ............ccceeuneeeen. 4
3 | 25586 | Pad-Rest......cocooeverercieecene 1
4 | 25300 | Weldment - Lower Leveling Arm...... 1
5 | 25604P | Cover - Lower Hose ....................... 1
6 | 14163 | Nut-Nylock,M6 ............cccoeenennee 5
7 | 24147 | Switch - Roller Plunger................... 1
8 | 27081 | Screw - SHC, M5x25mm.............. 2
9 | 27082 | Nut-Nylock, M5 .......cccccvrnrennnne 2
10 | 25279 | Pin - Elevate Cylinder, 12.2cm

(4.819iNCh) oo 2
11 | 25143 | Cylinder - Elevate............ccc..cuue.ene.. 2

25871 | Seal Kit - Elevate Cylinder
12 | 25548 | Screw - HHC,

M10 x 40mm,GR 88 ..................... 1
13 | 25158 | Weldment - Connecting Link .......... 1
14 | 25280 | Pin- Connecting Link, 19.7cm

VA £-7 117+ 1) 1
15 | 25685 | Bearing - Garlock, 12FDU12 .......... 2
16 | 25684 | Bearing - Garlock, 16DU16 ............ 8
17 | 25122 | Weldment - Midpivot ...................... 1

18 | 25278 Pin - Arm, 26.3cm (10.38 inch) ....... 4
19 | 22676 | Screw - HHC,

M10 x 30mm,GR 88 ..................... 4
20 | 22699 | Washer-Flat, M10...............c......... 6
21 | 25284 | Rod End, 0.375x2.25inch ............ 6
22 | 25124 | Weldment - Lower Arm................... 1
23 | 25677 | Screw - HHC,

M10 x 25mm,GR 88 ..................... 2
24 | 25666 | Clamp - Rubber Cushioned............ 2
25 | 45540 | Protective Coil Sleeve ................ 64cm

Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 25



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

13. Upper Elevate Assembly

26 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide llustrations
13. Upper Elevate Assembly
Index Part - Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No. Description Nlustration No.  No. Description lllustration
1 | 25122 | Weldment - Midpivot ...................... 1 || 16 | 25279 | Pin - Lift Cylinder, 12.2cm
Blinch) o 2
2 | 25278 | Pin- Arm, 26.3cm (10.38 inch) ......4 (481 inch)
17 | 12340" | Fitting - 90 Degree Elbow,
3 | 22676 | Screw - HHC, 4 JIC (SAE 070220)......... 2
M10 x 30mm, GR 8.8........covererrr 2 6 SAE x 4 JIC (SAE 070220).......
: 18 | 25906* | Hose Assembly - Elevate Cylinder
4 | 22699 | Washer, M10 ....coooecrrncnnnnrniinnnnnnnnns 6 10 TEE covoeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 2
25284 | Rod End, 0.375x2.25inch............ 6 19 | 25904* | Hose Assembly - Elevate Cylinder
6 | 25677 | Screw - HHC, to Function Manifold ...................... 2
M10 x 25mm, GR88.....cceeennn. 4 20 | 45411* Flttlng -45 Degree Elbow,
7 | 25127 | Weldment - Platform ...........c.o....... 1 6 SAE x 6 JIC (SAE 070320)......... 2
18666 | Clamp - Rubber Cushioned............ 2 || 21 | 25143 | Cylinder - Elevate...... s 2
-- | 25871 | Seal Kit - Elevate Cylinder
14163 | Nut-Nylock, M6 ..............ceeenneeeee. 5
22 | 25905* | Hose Assembly - Elevate Cylinder
10 45540 Protective Coil Sleeve.............. 64cm Tee to Hydrau"c Reservoir ............ 1
1 25126 Weldment - Upper V111 UT 1 23 8342* Flnlng - Union Tee,
12 | 25684 | Bearing - Garlock, 16DU16 ............ 8 4 JIC (SAE 070401) -...covvvvvvvrnneenns 1
_ , 24 | 25548 | Screw - HHC,
13| 25123 | Weldment - Upper Leveling Arm .... 1 M10 x 40mm, GR 8.8 ... 1
14 | 18592P | Cover - Hose, Upper ...........c.......... 1 25 | 25158 | Weldment - Connecting Link....... 4
15| 25926 | Washer-Flat, M6 .......................... 3 26 | 25685 | Bearing - Garlock, 12FDU12 ........ 2
27 | 25280 | Pin - Connecting Link, 19.7cm
(7.75iInCh) e, 1

* All Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings are detailed in Figure 11, page 22.

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

27



Parts Reference Guide First Edition

14. Platform Assembly

lllustrations

n T
YN0
/N

f.4)

(25232

/}

S W E— \
== =12

@

@)

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

14. Platform Assembly

Index Part - Quantity Per Index Part - Quantity Per
No. No.  Description llustration No. No. ~ Descrition llustration
1 6600 Instruction Tube with Cap .............. 1 || 17| 18556 | EndCap ..cccoovvivceiiiiiiciinnnee. 4
-- | 27213 | Cap - Instruction Tube
-- | 25124 | Operating Instruction Manual 18 | 25656P | Weldment - Handle........................ 2
2 | 6653 | Plastic Tube Clamp.................. 2 || 19| 20202 | Weldment Only - Swing Gate ...... 1
3 6271 Rivet - Steel, 0.25 X 0.25 InCh ........ 2 -_ 18775 H'nge = SWlng Gate ....................... 1
4 | 25591 | Weldment - End Rail...................... 1 |l —| 18776 | Hinge - Self Closing, Swing Gate ... 1
5 | 25930 | Screw-HHC, — | 6271 Rivet - Steel, 0.25x 0.25inch......... 8
M6 x 55mm, GR 8.8 ...................... 9 |l 20| 7265 | Rivet- Steel, 0.25x 0.375inch...... 6
25926 | Washer- Flat, M6 ...........ccccceecee. 19 || 21 | 25626P | Platform Step ........cccoceveerevrvernneee. 1
14163 | Nut - Nylock, M6 ....cooreoeereeeenn.. 12| — | 1259 | Non-Skid Tape, Scm (2 inch) ...... 68cm
8 25929 Screw HHC, 22 25135 Platform Deck - P|YWOOd ............... 1
M8 x 30mm, GR8.8 ..........c.ccece.c.. 4 || 23| 25127 | Weldment - Platform ..................... 1
9 | 6638 | Washer-Flat, 24 | 19205 | Pad- Platform Rest.........ccccco...... 1
0.25x0.75x 0.062 inch.................. 4
25| 22736 | Nut- Nylock, M10.......cccccerriiennnee 12
10 | 25368 Nut - Nylock, M8 ...........cccoecueeenn.e. 4
26 | 22699 | Washer - Flat, M10........................ 16
11 | 25608P | Bracket - Control Box Mount .......... 1
27 | 22677 | Screw - HHC,
12| ---- | Platform Control Box Assembly M10 x 25mm, GR 8 ......c.coecveneee. 4
(See Figure 15, page 30) .
28 | 20395 | Screw - PHT, No.10x 1.5inch .... 14
13| ---- | AC Power Outlet Assembly )
(See Figure 18, page 36) 29 | 13482 Foot Switch .......ccccevreiieeiiieneee, 1
14 | 25129 | Weldment - Side Rail w..o.ooeeeennn.. 2 || 30 | 13483 | Guard - Foot Switch ...................... 1
15 | 20036 | Latch-Swing Gate ........................ 1 || 31| 25929 | Screw - HHC, M6 x 30mm............. 4
16 | 20048 | Spacer- Gate Latch....................... 1 || 32 | 25927 | Screw - HHC,
M10 x 55mm, GR 88 .................... 6
Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 29



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

15. Platform Controls

®

©

@6

ONO

PEEEE®®

30 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide lllustrations

15. Platform Controls

No. No.  Descripton icstaion No. No, Descripton *lostaton
1 5094 Screw - RHM, 10-32x 0.5inch....4 || 17 | 6638 Washer - Flat,
2 | 6146 | Washer- Flat, No. 10 .........coooreecee. 6 0-25x0.75x0.062inC ... 4
3 | 23405 | Nutsert, 10-32 .crroorrooccoerrene 4 || 18| 299 a‘gi“é{)ﬂ:?é,q 88 4
4 | 25609 | Cover-Plexiglas..........cceeeeruennen. 1 1l 19 | 25133P | Weldment - Platform Control Box... 1
5| 23134 Battery Charge Indicator 20 | 20776 | Cable Squeeze Connector............. 1
(includes Fasteners) ..........cc.......... 1
6 | 25147 | Controller - Elevate 21 | 18665 | Locknut - Electric, 1inch ............... 1
(See Figure 16, page 32) ............... 1| 2| 1505 Wire, 16-2SJ0.......cocccivireeenes 102cm
7 | 25146 | Controller - Drive 23 | 1635 Wire Cable - 0.821mm?
(See Figure 17, page 34) ............... 1 (18 Gauge), 19 Conductor ......... 823cm
45078 | Red Push Button..............cccc.u....eee. 1 || 24 | 18605 | Nut- Nylock, 8-32........cccevveeeeeenn. 2
9 | 45080 | Black Push Button ......................... 1] 25| 21192 | Screw-RHM,8-32x1.25inch.... 2
10 | 45083 | Contact- N.C. withBase................ 1 || 26 | 45383 | Alarm - 24V DC (includes fastener) 1
11 | 45082 | Contact- N.O. with Base................ 1 || 27 | 25608P | Bracket - Platform Control Box
12| 45782 | Diode-6A . 5 Mount.......ccoiiiiiieee 1
13 | 20812 | Relay - SPDT, 24V ..oooooororr.. 1 || 28| 25630 | Gasket- Platiorm Control Box....... 1
14 | 24343 | Relay Hold DOWN w.....ooooooooooeeoeeo o || 2| 13091 | Toggle Switch - DPST Maintained . 1
15 | 20813 | Socket- Relay wooooooooooroooerooeoo 1 || 30 | 25553 | Boot-Toggle SWitch ...o.occrvecve 1
16 | 25368 | Nut-Nylock, M8 ........ccccoverrnnenne 4

Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 31



Parts Reference Guide First Edition

16. Elevate Controller

Illustrations

Part No. 25147

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

32



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

Illustrations

16. Elevate Controller

Part No. 25147
No, No.  Descrition ™ Musraton

1 | 27133 | Handle-Cap....cccceeveeeveieeerieeeennee 1
2 | 19720 | Casting-Base ......cccoveeecvvveeneennns 1
3 | 27135 | Shaft & Gear Assembly .................. 1
4 | 21436 | Printed Circuit Board Assembly ...... 1
-- | 19718 | Potentiometer - 21436 P.C. Board

5 | 21434 | Spring- Retum........cccoevevmrrnnennn. 1
6 | 19731 | Gear-Slave.......ccccorvevveevrercreennnnne 1
7 | 19712 | Microswitch, V3L-139-D8 ............... 2
8 | 27134 | Boot- Rubber ..........cccccervrrinnnnnn.. 1

Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 33



Parts Reference Guide First Edition

17. Drive Controller

lllustrations

Part No. 25146

N

8

®

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M



First Edition

Parts Reference Guide

lllustrations

17. Drive Controller

Part No. 25146
No. No, Descretion ™ lusraton

1 | 19723 | Handle Half...........ccccerirnnrnnneee. 2
2 | 19715 | Boot- Rubber ........cccocovirreirennnneen. 1
3 | 19720 | Casting-Base .....ccccoceveeveeunereeennne 1
4 | 19719 | Shaft & Gear Assembly .................. 1
5 | 21436 | Printed Circuit Board Assembly ...... 1
-- | 19718 | Potentiometer - 21436 P.C. Board

6 | 21434 | Spring-Retumn........ccccovvrvnrennenn. 1
7 | 19731 | Gear-Slave.......cccoceveeiiircienrennnens 1
8 | 19712 | Microswitch, V3L-139-D8 ............... 2
9 | 19722 | Microswitch, V319M ....................... 2
10 | 19724 | Rocker Assembly ........................... 1
11 | 19710 | Boot - Rubber, 19724 Rocker ......... 1

Part No. 27170

Genie V-4M

35



lllustrations Parts Reference Guide First Edition

18. A.C. Power Outlet Assembly

® @ ® O 6 ®

LS

36 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide lllustrations

18. AC Power Outlet Assembly

index Part Descrition Quantity Per
No. No. P lllustration
1 | 10776 | Cover - Duplex
(includes Fastener) .........cccceeunee.. 1
2 | 10778 | Outlet - Duplex, 125V 15A
(includes Fasteners)...........ccceueen... 1
3 | 45451 | T-Box-Drilled......ccccovvvevivenernnnnnee. 1
4 | 6825 LOCK Pin .. 1
5 | 19449P | Bracket - AC Power........................ 1
6 | 8514 | Screw-FHS,1/4-20x0.75inch...2
7 | 7056 Squeeze Connector ....................... 1
8 | 6993 Wire - 14-3SJO ..o 762cm

Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 37



Numeric Index Parts Reference Guide First Edition

Numeric Index

Part  Index Page Part Index Page Pat Index Page Part  Index Page
No. No. No. No. No. No. " No. No. No. No. No. No.
1259 21 29 18 17 19 23 19229 5 11
1266 - 3 6993 19 17 13757 29 23 4 17
-~ 5 8 37 13918 11 7 19233 5 17
1268 - 3 7056 5 7 14041 11 13 19253 3 15
- 5 17 17 14163 10 7 6 15
1483 - 3 7 37 14 1 8 15
- 5 7265 20 29 39 13 19265 14 17
1484 - 3 7268 14 7 23 17 19273 15 19
= 5 7713 15 7 18 21 19449P 5 37
1505 22 32 8112 32 7 6 25 19453 23 7
1635 9 13 8342 16 23 9 27 19454 11 17
12 13 23 27 7 29 19455 11 17
23 31 8514 6 37 15081 28 23 19491 20 21
5094 6 13 10665 31 21 16397 23 13 19506 30 13
1 31 10776 1 37 18365P 24 7 19530 11 9
5361 27 7 10778 2 37 18382 33 7 19539 6 19
6002 8 21 11339 16 7 18526 24 7 19710 M 35
6022 3 1 12340 17 1 18556 17 29 19712 7 33
30 17 12 23 18576 36 13 8 35
6146 4 13 17 27 18592P 14 27 19715 2 35
2 31 12515 10 5 18596 2 7 19718 4 33
6175 4 11 12060 10 13 18605 24 31 5 35
31 17 13006 9 11 18612 2 3 19719 4 35
6178 3 13 29 17 2 5 19720 2 33
6271 3 29 13037 27 13 18627 8 11 3 35
19 29 13047 26 7 34 13 19722 9 35
6272 20 1 28 21 32 17 19723 1 35
16 17 13064 21 7 18665 21 31 19724 10 35
6587 9 21 13066 13 7 18666 24 25 19731 6 33
6595 4 7 13091 29 31 8 27 7 35
6600 1 29 13105 33 13 18684) 14 3 19792 1 15
6622 7 13 13120 7 17 18725 17 21 6 15
6638 15 13 1 23 18775 19 29 : 7 15
9 17 13268 31 7 18776 19 29 19871 25 13
11 21 32 13 18814 11 17 20036 15 29
9 29 13482 30 29 18914 17 15 20048 16 29
17 31 13483 29 29 18919 13 15 20065 25 7
6653 33 1 13579 19 11 18920 10 15 16 21
2 29 15 17 18921 11 15 20202 19 29
6825 4 37 13755 35 7 18928 26 21 20224 14 15
6873 5 13 30 23 18963 1 13 20373 17 13
6935 6 7 13756 12 11 19151 11 17 20395 28 29
8 13 2 21 19205 24 29 20486 29 21

38 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide Numeric Index

Numeric Index

Part Index Page Part Index Page Part Index Page Part Index Page
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
20776 20 31 24186 8 9 21 27 25630 28 31
20812 45 13 24343 44 13 25144 37 7 25630P 28 31
13 31 14 31 25145 4 21 25631 20 17
20813 43 13 24427 40 13 25146 7 31 25632 3 7
15 31 24523 5 9 25147 6 31 25643 31 13
21045 25 1 24916J 15 3 25152 22 11 25646 10 11
21141 20 19 24917 10 3 25153P 28 7 28 17
21192 18 13 24935 20 3 25154 36 11 25656P 18 29
25 31 13 5 25158 13 25 25659P 9 7
21434 5 33 24939J 3 3 25 27 25677 23 25
6 35 5 5 25164 22 21 6 27
21436 5 35 249499 11 3 25278 18 25 25682 1 7
21815 2 19 12 5 2 27 25684 16 25
21982 20 13 24951) 4 3 25279 10 25 12 27
22359 20 21 6 5 16 27 25685 15 25
22578 7 7 24971 4 5 25280 14 25 26 27
24 11 24973J 16 3 27 27 25686 18 7
37 13 24974 24 3 25282 13 11 25806 6 21
25 17 1 5 25284 21 25 25845 2 9
13 21 24980 21 3 5 27 25846 10 9
22586 16 13 14 5 25299 7 11 25863 30 11
22676 19 25 25036 8 15 34 17 25866 26 11
3 27 25121 22 7 25300 4 25 26 17
22677 36 7 25122 17 25 25304 27 21 25870 37 7
1 17 1 27 25368 14 13 25871 11 25
27 29 25123 13 27 10 17 21 27
22699 12 7 25124 22 25 12 21 25876 1 1
2 17 25126 11 27 10 29 2 23
24 21 25127 7 27 16 31 25877 29 7
20 25 23 29 25375 - 15 33 23
4 27 25129 14 29 25548 25 21 25878 13 17
26 29 25131 21 17 12 25 2 23
22736 3 17 25132P 2 13 24 27 25879 18 19
23 21 25133P 19 31 25553 24 13 25880 9 19
25 29 25134 21 1 30 31 8 23
23134 5 31 25135 22 29 25586 15 21 25887 5 19
23324 20 21 25136 - 3 3 25 25889 4 19
23405 3 31 - 5 25591 4 29 25895 16 19
24031 7 9 25137 30 21 25604P 5 25 5 23
24034 3 9 25138P 17 7 25608P 11 29 25896 27 23
24036 6 9 25140 11 17 27 31 25897 12 19
24147 7 25 25141 19 19 25609 4 31 27 23
24156 9 9 25143 11 25 25626P 21 29 25898 6 17

Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 39



Numeric Index Parts Reference Guide First Edition

Numeric Index

Part  Index Page Part Index Page Part Index Page Part Index Page
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
4 23 14 21 27157 26 17 45543 4 15
25839 30 7 2 25 27159 28 11 45544 6 15
31 23 15 27 22 17 45642 14 15
25900 28 7 6 29 27166 29 11 45643 15 15
32 23 25927 32 29 20 23 45651 13 11
25901 28 7 25029 8 17 27167 41 13 45708 6 11
35 23 10 21 27168 12 15 33 17
25902 30 7 1 25 27186 28 11 45782 19 13
36 23 8 29 21 23 12 31
25903 34 7 31 29 27187 35 11 45869 8 19
34 23 18 31 23 23 9 23
25904 26 23 25930 16 11 27188 31 11 45911 1 15
19 27 5 29 24 23 17 15
25905 13 19 25941P 13 13 27213 1 29 45912 3 15
14 23 25956 32 11 27258 21 11 8 15
2 27 25957 M 17 21 17 45919 18 15
25906 15 23 25958 4 21 45066 20 7 45920 18 15
18 27 25959 5 21 45078 28 13 45921 18 15
25907 11 11 27028 1 19 8 31 45922 18 15
18 23 11 23 45079 21 13 375785 20 13
25908 18 11 27046 1 15 45080 9 31 916237J 11 5
17 23 27047 2 15 45081 22 12 916245J 9 3
25910 1 21 27048 3 15 45082 11 31 9 5
25 23 27049 18 15 45083 29 13 916251J 19 3
25911 3 21 27050 5 15 10 31 916260 1 3
6 23 27051 9 15 45084 22 13 15 5
25913 17 3 27052 7 15 45087 7 19 916300J 22 3
25914J 6 3 27053  -- 3 45162 17 19 925054 29 21
259150 23 3 - 5 45167 12 17
259170 13 3 27076 42 13 14 19
25018 12 3 27081 8 25 10 23
25919J 18 3 27082 26 13 45212 27 11
7 5 21 21 45359 3 23
25020 5 3 9 25 45366 10 19
25021 7 3 27083 19 21 7 23
25022 8 3 27092 7 21 45383 26 31
8 5 27110 1 9 45411 13 23
25023 19 7 27111 4 9 20 27
34 11 27132 3 19 45451 3 37
25026 8 7 27133 1 33 45483 16 15
15 11 27134 8 33 45501 35 13
38 13 27135 3 33 45540 25 25
24 17 27156 26 11 10 27

40 Genie V-4M Part No. 27170



First Edition Parts Reference Guide Parts Order Form

Service Parts Order Form

Make copies of this form to use for each order.

Date: Account No.:

Bill To: Ship To:

Purchase Order No.: Ship Via:

Your Name: Phone No.:

Machine Model No.: Machine Serial No.:

Part No. Description Quantity

Genie Service Parts Fax: (206) 883-3475 Voice: 800-426-8089
Part No. 27170 Genie V-4M 141




Genie V-4M

How To Order
Genie Parts:

To obtain the quickest possible service when ordering
replacement parts for your Genie Vertical Lift, be
prepared with the following information:

- Machine Model Number

- Machine Serial Number

- Genie Part Number

- Part Description and Quantity
- Purchase Order Number

- “Ship To” Address

Now you are ready to call the authorized Genie
Distributor in your area. Their name, address and
telephone number may be displayed in the

Distributed by box below. If no listing appears, call
Genie for the name of the authorized Genie Distributor
in your area.

Note: If your area isn't curently being serviced by an
authorized Genie Distributor, you may place your
parts order directly with Genie. Please use copies of
the Service Parts Order Form on page 41, to fax your
order in today.

Distributed by:
Genie U.S.A. Genie Canada Genie Europe
18340 NE 76th Street P.O. Box 86754 Market Place
P.O. Box 69 North Vancouver, B.C. Southwell, Nottinghamshire
Redmond, Washington Canada V7L4L3 England NG25 OHE

United States 98073-0069 Telephone (604) 984-4242 Telephone (44) 0636-813943
Telephone (206) 881-1800 Toll Free 800 426-8089 Fax (44) 0636-815270

Toll Free 800 426-8089 Fax (604) 988-2662

Fax (206) 883-3475

Telex 152351

Genicelndustries

Product specifications are subject to change without notice.
Copyright © 1991 by Genie Industries

PRINTED in U.S.A.

Patents Pending

First Edition



